Effective: September, 2010 (replaces February, 1998)					     EX-1710-1
Operation/Calibration Manual
User Guide to Range Calculation, Calibration
Procedures, Zero/Span Adjustments
for Differential Pressure Transmitters
Model 5900
D/P Module
4 mA to 20 mA Pressure Transmitter

3 = 0–30 psid /0–2.06 bar
4 = 0–50 psid /0–3.44 bar
Model No. Designations
page 4
Model 5900 D/P Module						     EX-1710-1
Application
The D/P Module is a pneumatic-to-current, differential pressure transmitter. It provides
a two-wire 4-20 mA output signal suitable for process control or tank level gauging.
Model 5900 D/P Module
This surface mount transmitter is intended for control room or other protected
locations. Modules should typically be mounted within an enclosure or cabinet.
Specifications
Pressure Ranges
0–5, 0–10, 0–15, 0–30, 0–50 psid
Output
4–20 milliamperes (mAdc)
Accuracy
± 0.20% FS (± 0.10% FS, typical)
includes non-linearity, hysteresis, non-repeatability
Repeatability
± 0.02% of calibrated span
Temperature Range (environmental)
0° F to 180° F / -18° C to 82° C operating
Compensated Temperature Range
32°F to 120°F / 0°C to 54°C
Thermal Effects
(over compensated temp. range)
less than .007° F (.011%° C) span shift—sensitivity
less than .007° F (.011%° C) span shift—zero
Power Supply Voltage
14–40 Vdc (unregulated)
Power Supply Stability
(Effect on FSO) less than 0.005% of span change in output
per volt change at input terminals
Burst Pressure
200 psi
Span Adjustment Range
Transmitter adjustment turndown is 3:1 for the 0–15, 0–30, 0–50 psid nominal ranges.
Nominal	 Minimum	 Range of Adjustment
0–5 psid	 0–3 psid	 0–83 in. thru 0–138 in. water / 0–2.1 m thru 0–3.5 m water
0–10 psid	 0–3 psid	 0–83 in. thru 0–277 in. water / 0–2.1 m thru 0–7.0 m water
0–15 psid	 0–3 psid	 0–83 in. thru 0–415 in. water / 0–2.1 m thru 0–10.5 m water
0–30 psid	 0–10 psid	 0–277 in. thru 0–830 in. water / 0–7.0 m thru 0–21.0 m water
0–50 psid	 0–15 psid	 0–415 in. thru 0–1384 in. water / 0–10.5 m thru 0–35.1 m water
Operating Limit (Maximum Pressure)
Pressure above 300% nominal range (overrange) will result in damage to the transmitter
(200% may cause a shift in calibration).
KING-
GAGE
ZERO
SPAN
+
-
D/P
MODULE
4-20 mA
Pressure
Transmitter
T
E
S
T
1 in
25 mm
7-1/8 in
181 mm
6-3/16 in
81 mm
E S
1/8 in NPT (Optional)
1/4 in Fittings
Low
Pressure